

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SUPREME COURT

No. 2021-0478

Cassandra Caron, Brandon Deane, Alison Petrowski, and Aaron Shelton

v.

The State of New Hampshire, New Hampshire Employment Security and  
George Copadis, Commissioner, New Hampshire Employment Security

---

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE  
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY (SOUTH) SUPERIOR COURT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANTS**

---

NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY

and

GEORGE COPADIS,  
as Commissioner of New Hampshire Department of Employment Security

By their attorneys

JOHN M. FORMELLA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ANTHONY J. GALDIERI  
SOLICITOR GENERAL

Nathan W. Kenison-Marvin  
Bar No. 270162  
Assistant Attorney General  
Civil Bureau

New Hampshire Department of Justice  
33 Capitol Street  
Concord, NH 03301-6397

*(Fifteen-Minute Oral Argument Requested)*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	7
I. Factual Background.....	7
a. The CARES Act & PUA.....	7
b. The State’s agreement with DOL .....	8
II. Procedural Background .....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT PUA IS NOT “AVAILABLE UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT.”.....	14
A. RSA 282-A:127, I, does not direct the Department to secure PUA.....	15
1. RSA 282-A:127, I, says nothing about the CARES Act. 15	
2. The three federal laws that RSA 282-A:127, I, refers to provide system-sustaining advantages, not temporary individual unemployment benefits like PUA. ....	15
B. Plaintiffs’ interpretation of RSA 282-A:127, I, lacks merit. ...	21
CONCLUSION .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Charles C. Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937).....	16
<i>Clare v. Town of Hudson</i> , 160 N.H. 378 (2010) .....	14, 15, 24
<i>Cuccaro v. Desantis</i> , Fl. Cir. Ct. No. 2021 CA 1413.....	26
<i>Doe v. Comm’r of NH DHHS</i> , 174 N.H. 239 (2021) .....	24
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003) .....	14
<i>Forsberg v. Kearsarge Reg’l Sch. Dist.</i> , 160 N.H. 264 (2010).....	14
<i>Holcomb v. T.L.</i> , No. 21A-PL-1268, 2021 WL 3627270 (Ind. Ct. App. Aug. 17, 2021) .....	23
<i>I.D., et al. v. Michael L. Parson, Governor of Missouri, et al.</i> , Mo. Cir. Ct. No. 21AC-CC00309 (Aug. 31, 2021).....	26
<i>In re Carmody</i> , 164 N.H. 677 (2013).....	15
<i>Petition of Carrier</i> , 165 N.H. 719 (2013).....	14, 21
<i>Petition of NH DCYF</i> , 170 N.H. 633 (2018).....	13
<i>S.B. v. McMaster</i> , No. 2021-CP-40-03774, 2021 WL 3699098 (S.C. Com. Pl. Aug. 13, 2021) .....	23
<i>St. Martin Evangelical Lutheran Church v. South Dakota</i> , 451 U.S. 772 (1981) .....	18

### Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 9021 .....	7, 9, 10, 25
15 U.S.C. § 9021(a)(3) .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 9021(c).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 9021(f) .....	27
15 U.S.C. § 9021(g).....	7, 8
15 U.S.C. § 9021(g)(1)(B).....	24
15 U.S.C. §§ 9021–9034 .....	7
15 U.S.C. 9021(f) .....	7
26 U.S.C. § 3302 .....	18

26 U.S.C. § 3304 .....	19
26 U.S.C. § 3304(a)(9)(B).....	19
29 U.S.C. § 49 .....	20
29 U.S.C. § 49c-1 .....	20
29 U.S.C. § 49f.....	20
29 U.S.C. §§ 49c.....	20
42 U.S.C. § 1104(a).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1104(b).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1104(f) .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1105(c).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 503 .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 503(a)(1) .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 503(a)(4) .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 503(a)(6) .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 5191(a).....	28
42 U.S.C. ch. 7, subch. III, §§ 501–506 .....	18
American Recovery and Investment Act Pub. L. 111-5, Title II, § 2002(a) (Feb. 17, 2009).....	28
CARES Act, Pub. L. No. 116-136, Title II, subtit. A , 134 Stat. 281 (2020).....	7
Laws 1947, 59:20 .....	24
RSA 282-A:127 .....	26
RSA 282-A:127, I.....	passim
RSA 282-A:178 .....	27
RSA 29-a .....	25
RSA 30 .....	25
RSA 31 .....	25
RSA 31:94-cc .....	25
RSA 32 .....	25

RSA 35 .....	25
RSA 36-a .....	25
RSA 37 .....	25
RSA 37-a .....	25
RSA 39-b .....	25
RSA 62 .....	25
RSA 66 .....	25
RSA 70 .....	25
RSA 72:28 .....	25
Social Security Act, Pub. L. No. 74-271, tit. III (Aug. 1, 1935) .....	17
Social Security Act, Pub. L. No. 74-271, tit. IX (Aug. 1, 1935) .....	17
Wagner-Peyser Act, Pub. L. No. 73-30, § 1 (June 6, 1933) .....	20

### **Other Authorities**

76 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Unemployment Compensation</i> § 7 <i>Funding provisions for unemployment compensation, generally</i> (Westlaw, database updated Jan. 2022) .....	22
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019) (Westlaw) .....	24
David N. Price, <i>Unemployment Insurance Then and Now, 1935–85</i> , SOCIAL SECURITY BULLETIN, Vol. 48, No. 10 (Oct. 1985) .....	16
Edwin E. Witte, <i>Development of Unemployment Compensation</i> , 55 Yale L. J. 21 (1945) .....	16, 17, 18
Social Security Administration, Pub. No. 13-11700, ANNUAL STATISTICAL SUPPLEMENT TO THE SOCIAL SECURITY BULLETIN, 2012 (released Feb. 2013) .....	17
